



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PAUL MORRIS, on behalf of all  
similarly situated unitholders of  
SPECTRA ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P.,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,

v.

SPECTRA ENERGY PARTNERS (DE)  
GP, LP,

Defendant-Below,  
Appellee.

No. 489,2019

Court Below: Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware  
C.A. No. 2019-0097-SG

PUBLIC VERSION:  
FILED ON MARCH 4, 2020

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

FRIEDMAN OSTER & TEJTEL  
PLLC  
Jeremy S. Friedman  
Spencer Oster  
David Tejtrel  
493 Bedford Center Road, Suite 2D  
Bedford Hills, NY 10507  
(888) 529-1108  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Below Appellant*

Dated: February 21, 2020

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.  
Michael J. Barry (#4368)  
Rebecca A. Musarra (#6062)  
123 S. Justison St.  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 622-7000

ANDREWS & SPRINGER LLC  
Peter B. Andrews (#4623)  
Craig J. Springer (#5529)  
David Sborz (#6203)  
3801 Kennett Pike  
Building C, Suite 305  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 504-4957  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Below Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF LACKED STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE FAIRNESS OF THE ROLL-UP .....	3
A. THE COURT DEFIED THE APPLICABLE 12(B)(6) STANDARD BY MAKING A FACT-INTENSIVE DETERMINATION ON A DEFICIENT EVIDENTIARY RECORD AT THE PLEADING STAGE.....	3
B. DELAWARE LAW DID NOT REQUIRE THE COURT TO ASSESS A “LITIGATION RISK” DISCOUNT IN EVALUATING THE MATERIALITY OF THE DERIVATIVE CLAIM.....	8
C. DEFENDANT CONFLATES THE DUTIES OF DIRECTORS NEGOTIATING ON BEHALF OF STOCKHOLDERS WITH THE COURT’S THRESHOLD 12(B)(6) MATERIALITY INQUIRY .....	12
D. THE DERIVATIVE CLAIM WAS MATERIAL.....	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT DEFENDANT’S BASELESS ARGUMENTS FOR DISMISSAL PREDICATED ON GROUNDS DISREGARDED BY THE TRIAL COURT .....	17
A. PLAINTIFF’S UNFAIRNESS ALLEGATIONS ARE SUFFICIENT UNDER <i>PARNES/PRIMEDIA</i> .....	17
B. PLAINTIFF ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT THE NEW COMMITTEE’S PROCESS GIVES RISE TO AN INFERENCE OF BAD FAITH .....	20
C. THE IMPLIED COVENANT IS APPLICABLE .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bomarko, Inc. v. International Telecharge Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1161 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000) .....	11
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017) .....	20
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 132 A.3d 67 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	14
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prod. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013) .....	24
<i>Golaine v. Edwards</i> , 1999 WL 1271882 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 1999) .....	18, 19
<i>London v. Tyrrell</i> , 2010 WL 877528 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2010) .....	22
<i>In re Massey Energy Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	14, 16
<i>Morris v. Spectra Energy Partners (DE) GP, LP</i> , 2017 WL 2774559 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2017).....	21, 25
<i>Onti, Inc. v. Integra Bank</i> , 751 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	10
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 67 A.3d 904 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Riverstone Nat'l S'holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4045411 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2016) .....	14

<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002) .....	3
<i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting &amp; Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997) .....	8
<i>Voigt v. Metcalf</i> , 2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020) .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
64 Fed. Reg. 45,150-01 (S.E.C. Aug. 19, 1999) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
